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OFFICIAL TRANSLATION OF 

“Gebührensatzung der Universität Hamburg für  
den Masterstudiengang “European and  

European Legal Studies” vom 22. Mai 2017  
(Amtlicher Anzeiger Nr. 43 vom 2. Juni 2017)” 

THIS TRANSLATION IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY –  
ONLY THE GERMAN VERSION SHALL BE LEGALLY  

VALID AND ENFORCEABLE 

Universität Hamburg Fee Bylaws for the Master of Arts / 
Master of Laws in European and European Legal Studies 

dated 22 May 2017 
On 22 May 2017 in accordance with Section 79 subsection 2 no. 3 of the Hamburg 
higher education act (Hamburgisches Hochschulgesetz, HmbHG) dated 18 July 2001 
(HmbGVBl. p. 171) as amended 16 November 2016 (HmbGVBl. p. 472) in conjunction 
with Section 6 b subsection 1 sentence 2, alternative 2 HmbHG and after consultation 
with the Academic Senate (Section 85 subsection 1 no. 13 HmbHG), the Executive 
University Board of Universität Hamburg adopted the Fee Bylaws for the Master of 
Arts / Master of Laws in European and European Legal Studies for 
Universität Hamburg in cooperation with the Europa-Kolleg Hamburg. 
 

Section 1 
Program fees 

(1) The program fee for the entire Master of Arts / Master of Laws in European 
and European Legal Studies (two semesters) shall amount to EUR 8,500.00 
per person. Fees are subdivided as follows: 
Module G1  EUR 994.61 
Module G2  EUR 994.61 
Module G3  EUR 789.70  
Module S1 or S2  EUR 947.64  
Module S8 or S3  EUR 740.34  
Module S10 or S4 EUR 592.28  
Module S11 or S5 EUR 982.87  
Module S12 or S6 EUR 1066.10  
Module S12 or S7 EUR 266.52  
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Module S13 or S9 EUR 1125.32 
(2) The program fee shall be reduced commensurate with subsection 1 herein to 

the extent that a student does not have to complete all curriculum modules 
within the scope of cooperation programs. 

 
Section 2 

Payment obligation 

If an individual accepts an offer of admission to the program, then he or she shall 
be obligated to pay program fees. 

 
Section 3 

Schedule of payments 
The program fee per subsection 1 must be paid in three installments: 

- a prepayment deposit of EUR 1,500.00 fifteen days after accepting the offer 
of admission to the program 

- EUR 3,500.00 by 1 September before commencement of studies in the winter 
semester 

- EUR 3,500.00 by 1 March before commencement of studies in the summer 
semester 
Any other fees and charges shall be set forth in the fee notice. 

 
Section 4 
Refunds 

(1) An administrative fee of EUR 300.00 shall be charged if after accepting an 
offer of admission to the program, an individual does not commence studies. 

(2) Tuition fees paid for a semester shall not be refunded once the semester has 
begun. 

(3) With respect to cases where a student has not commenced studies on account 
of reasons beyond his or her control, the program committee upon 
consultation with and assent of the Office of the Dean of the Faculty of Law 
at Universität Hamburg shall render a decision. 

 
Section 5 

Fee deferment and waiver 
In cases of considerable or particular hardship, fees may be deferred or waived. Section 
62 of the Hamburg state budget regulations (Landeshaushaltsordnung, LHO) dated 17 
December 2013 (HmbGVBl. p. 503) as amended shall apply mutatis mutandis. 

 
Section 6 

Effective date 
 
These Fee Bylaws shall become effective the day after their publication in the official 
government gazette. They shall apply to all students who begin studying as of the 
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Winter Semester 2017/18. The Universität Hamburg Fee Bylaws for the Master of Laws 
in European Legal Studies and International Economic Law (LLM) dated 30 May 2016 
shall simultaneously be repealed. 
 

Hamburg, 22 May 2017 
Universität Hamburg 


